
Aa- M)

@ snat oil Products US

April 19,2005

Re: Shell-btanded Service Station
5251 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, Califomia

Deat l\[t. Bob Schultz:

I declare, undet penalty of periury, that the information and/or recommendations contained

in the attached document or report is true afld correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincctely,
Shell Oil Products US

/----\

A,-;.-t)*-
Denis L. Brown
St- linvLonmental Engineer

20945 S. Wiimington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810 P: (559) 645-9306r F: (559) 645 56-13
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Delta
Envilonmental
Con3ultants, Inc.

Solldng niro mefi-relateil busfuess yoblens wodiluiile

175 Bemdl Rodd . Suite 200
San .lost, CaliJornia 951 1 9 USA

+08.224.4724 800.477.7111
Fax 408.225.8506

April 19,2005
Project SJ5251-1.2005

7n-n\

wrlw.deltaent.com

Mr. Robert Schultz
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Cali:fomia 9 4502-657'7

Re: First Quarter 2005 Groundwater
Monitoring Report and Work Plan
Shell-branded Service Station
5251 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr, Schultz,

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has prepared
this first qua er 2005 groundwater monitoring report and work plan for a soil and groundwater
investigation at the site referenced above (Figure 1). In a letter dated January M,2005, the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) requested that Shell provide a work plan for a soil and
groundwater investigation.

BACKGROUNI)

The subject property is located on the southeast corner of the intersection of Owens Drive and Hopyard
Road in Pleasanton, California (Figure 2). The property is currently the site of an active Shell-branded
service station.

The Shell service station has four 10,000-gallon gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs), four fuel
dispenser islands under a single canopy, a carwash, and a food mart building (Figure 2). The site is located
in an area characterized as comrnercial.

ftnogg.HL-,,^"*."
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Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring has been performed at the site since December 1988. Depth to groundwater in
site groundwater monitoring wells has ranged between 5 to 11 feet below top of casing (TOC). Petroleum
hydrocarbons have primarily been detected in Well S-1 located in the central portion of the site and Well
S-3 located along in the western or down gradient portion of the site (Figure 2). Groundwater monitoring
has been performed on an annual basis since May 1995 due to declining concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons. Since May 1995, total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) have been detected in
Well S-1 at concentrations ranging from 500 micrograms per liter (ug/l) to 4,800 ufi. TPH-G
concentrations were initially as high as 13,000 ug/l (October 1992). Since 1995, TPH-G has been detected
in Well S-3 at concentrations ranging from 6i" ugll to 2,2O0 a/1.

Methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE) has been detected in monitoring wells across the site. The highest
concentration of MTBE was detected in Well S-1" at 2,900 ug/l in May "f997. MTBE concentrations have
declined by an order of magnitude since historic highs in 1997. Analyses for all five fuel oxygenates was
performed in May 2004. Tert-butyl alcohol (TBA) was detected in the May 2004 sample from Well S-1 at
1,600 ug/I. Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) was detected in the sample from Well S-7 at 6.8 ug/I.
Groundwater monitoring frequency has voluntarily been changed to quarterly starting in the first quarter
2005. Results of the first quarter 2005 monitoring event are described within this report.

Dispenser and Piping Replacement Soil Sampling

In September 2004, Toxichem Management Systems, Inc. (Toxichem) performed soil sampling related to
site fuel dispensers and product piping replacement. During the uncovering of product piping, the rupture
of a line near the center of the site resulted in the release of a small quantity of gasoline. Free product was
observed in the area of soil sample location DSV-9 (see Toxichem map in Attachment A). Toxichem
reported that the gasoline release was contained within the bottom and sides of the product line trench
excavated into clay soil. Groundwater was also encountered within the product line trench.

Soil from beneath the area of the gasoline release was subsequently removed. Soil along an approximately
50-foot length of the trench was removed to depths ranging from 4 feet to 10 feet below grade (bg) - see
Figure 3. The soil encountered during the over excavation was described as $ay clay, Toxichem reported
that no groundwater entered the trench excavation during soil removal activities. The maximum
concentration of MTBE and TBA detected in soil samples from the base of the over excavation were 0.20
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) and o.22 mglkg, respecrively. A summary of soil analytical data is
provided in Attachment A,

Groundwater Extraction

During UST upgrades in october 2004, periodic dewatering was performed by pumping groundwater out
of the 12-inch diameter tank bacldill well. Approximately 33,749 gallons of groundwater was pumped
from the tank backfill between October 1 and October 27,2004. Extracted groundwater was transported to
the Shell refinery in Martinez, California for disposal,
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UST Tightness Test Failure

On Novernber 20, 2004, one of the fuel UST's failed a tightness test. The fuel was removed from the tank
to allow inspection and repairs. Shell submitted an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
(Leak)lcontamination Site Report to the Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department and Califomia Regional
Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region dated Nov ember 22,2004 (Attachment B).
Release of gasoline was concluded to be averted due to high groundwater levels outside the UST.

HYDROGEOLOGIC CONDITIONS

The ACHCSA, in its letter dated J antary 24,2O05, requested that Shell perform a study of the regional
geologic and hydrogeologic setting of the site. The following specific items were requested:

o a concise narrative discussion of the regional geologic and hydrogeologic setting;
. figure(s) summarizing findings;
. synthesis and interpretation of regional data with the site-specific data;
. references for documents used and;
. photocopies of regional geologic maps, goundwater contour maps, cross-sections, etc.

Geologic Setting

The site is located in the westem portion ofthe Livermore Valley Groundwatel Basin (see Basin 2-10,
Groundwater Basins in california Map, Attachment c). A description of the Livermore valley
Groundwater Basin (Basin) is ptovided in Califomia Department of Water Resources (DWR) Bulletin 118.
The following are excerpts from Bulletin 118:

"The entire floor of Livermore Valley and portions of the upland areas on all sides of the valley
overly groundwater-bearing materials, The materials are continental deposits from alluvial fans,
outwash plains, and lakes, They include valley-fill materials, the Livermore Formation, and the
Tassajara Formation."

"The Holocene age surficial valley-fill materials range in thickness from a few tens of feet to
nearly 400 feet. They occur as stream channel deposits, alluvial fan deposits, and terrace deposits,
and are composed of unconsolidated sand, gravel, silt, and clay. In the central and southern
portions of the valley, 50 to 80 percent of the valley-fill is comprised of aquifer material that yields
significant quantities of water to wells. Clay deposits up to 40 feet thick cap the valley-fill in the
westem portion of the Basin; where deep wells draw groundwater from underlying aquifer
material."

The site is located in the western portion of the Basin and thus surficial deposits consist primarily of clay.
Toxichem performed a % -mile radius well survey through the the California Department of Water
Resources (DWR) and Alameda C-ounty Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7 (Znne7).
Well survey map and tables are provided as Attachment D. A total of five water supply wells were
reported within % -mile of the site. None of the five wells could be located during an inspection by
Toxichem of the reported sites, TWo wells listed as abandoned or destroyed were reported in the site area.
The nearest destroyed well was reportedly located at a distance of between 100 feet to 300 feet west of the
site (see map in Attachment D).
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Toxichem was able to obtain the boring logs for tvio of the five wells identified in the site area. The rnore
detailed of the two logs indicated the presence oi clay to a depth of 64 feet bg underlain by sand from 64 to
72 feet bg. Interlayered clay, sand, and gravel were encountered below 72Ieet bg.

Borings for site monitoring wells encountered clay to the 30-foot total depth explored. Borings for all
wells, except S-2 through S-5, are provided as Attachment E. Delta/Shell are attempting to access archived
files to obtain the report containing the boring logs for Wells S-2 through S-5. Selected borings
encountered scattered thin layers of silty and clayey sand within the clay deposits. Toxichem described the
soils encountered in site excavations in September 2004 as clav.

Hydrogeologic Setting

Delta obtained regional hydrogeologic from the Zone 7. A schematic hydrogeologic cross-section was
obtained from the Zone 7 website showing the shape of the Livermore Valley groundwafer basin and depth
to groundwatef (see cross-section in Attachrnent C). DWR Bulletin 118 describes hydrogeologic
conditions as:

"Undet most conditions, the valley-fill and Livermore sediments yield adequate to large quantities
of gloundwater to all types of wells. The quality of waler produced from these rocks range from
poor to excellent, with most waters in the good to excellent range.,,

A groundwater elevation contou map prepared by Zone 7 for the fall of2003, is provided in Attachment
C. The groundwater elevation contour map indicates that the groundwater flow direction in the upper-
most water supply aquifer beneath the site area is to the south.

Groundwater was encountered in site borings within clay deposits. Depth to groundwater in site
groundwater monitoring wells has ranged between 5 to 11 feet below top of casing (TOC) since 1991. In
January 2005, depth to groundwater in monitoring wells ranged from 5.44 feet to 11.18 feet below TOC.
The primary groundwater flow of the first encountered groundwater has primarily been to the northwest.
A rose diagram of historic groundwater flow directions is provided on Figure 2. Groundwater flow to the
north and northeast have also been recorded. The highest concentrations of MTBE in groundwater are
currently detected in wells S-2 and s-5 located in the northem and eastern portion of the site.

CONDUITSTUDY
The ACHCSA, in its letter dated January 24, 2005, requested that Shell perform a conduit study to include
a map showing the location and deplhs ofall sewers, storm drains, and other subsurface utilities within and
near the plume area. Delta obtained utility maps from the City of Pleasanton for the areas adjacent to the
site. These utility maps are included in Attachment F. An on-site utility survey was also conducted by
Delta. The site map presented in Figure 3 includes approximate locations of on-site utilities.

After reviewing the locatjons of utility trenches on-site and in lhe streets adjacent to the site, it seems
unlikely that utility trenches act as migration pathways for contaminants. Highest concentrations of TPH-
G, benzene and MTBE are currently located in Well S-1 found in the center of the site, and in Wells S-2
and S-5 located north of the UST's and east of the dispensers, respectively, The majority of utility
trenches afe located south and west of the UST's and dispensers. If groundwater flow carried
contaminants off-site and into utility trenches, a significant change in concentrations would be expected
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between wells on-site and wells off-site beyond the trenches. Since groundwater concentrations on site are
relatively low, averaging on the order of 200 ugn, the change in groundwater concentration over distance
cannot be attributed to the redirection of contaminants into utility trenches. Since the groundwater flow
direction is generally towards the north, and the current naximum concentrations of MTBE are contained
in wells in locations at the north and east on-site, Delta will focus its investigation in the area north of the
dispensers and off-site to the east.

FIRST QUARTER 2OO5 GROUNDWATER MOMTORING EVENT
Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine on January 14, 2005. Depth to
groundwater was measured in Wells S-1 through S-8. Depth to groundwater in wells ranged from 7.10 feet
to 8.65 feet below TOC. Groundwater elevation data and contours are presented on Figure 2, The
groundwater gradient on January 14, 2005 was tolvards the northwest at a magnitu de of O.D2 tt/tt.

Groundwater samples were collected from Wells S-1 through S-8. Samples were submitted by Blaine to
Severn Trent l,aboratories, Inc. (STL) in Pleasanton, California for analysis for TPH-G, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX compounds), and MTBE using EPA Method 8260B, Benzene and
MTBE concentrations are presented on Figure 3,

Blaine's groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and cunent groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and field data records for the cunent monitoring
event, is included as Attachment G. Dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons (TpH-G and BTEX compounds)
remained concentrated in well s-1. TPH-G was detected in well S-1 at 4,200 ug/I. In January 2005, the
highest concentrations of MTBE were derected in wells S-1 (100 ug,/l), s-2 (270 ugil), and s-5 (230 ug/l).

SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL

The ACHCSA" in its letter dated January Z, 2005, requested that Shell submit a site conceptual model
(SCM) as part of its work plan. The following are the key elements of the SCM:

' based on regional data and site soil borings, the site is anticipated to be underlain to a depth
approximately 60 feet by clay;
gtoundwater is first encountered within the clay deposits in the 10- to 20-foot depth interval,
stabilizing in wells at depths of 5 to 11 feet bg;
the shallow groundwater moves through rootholes and thin seams ofclayey and silty sand
scattered within the clay deposits;
the lateral migration flow rate of shallow groundwater is limited due to the predominance of clay
and fluctuating flow directions in the central portion of the site;
the ability of permeable utility trench bacldill to act as horizontal conduits for groundwater flow is
uncertain;
vertical migation of shallow groundwater is anticipated to be very limited due to clay in the 0- to
60-foot depth interval and the discontinuous nature of thin silty and clayey sand seams within the
clay;
the vertical flow direction is anticipated to be downward from shallow groundwater contained in
clay deposits to underlying sand and gravel deposits;
the abandoned/destroyed inigation well, approximately 300 feet southwesi ofthe site, is not
anticipated to be acting as vertical conduit for miglation of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons,
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MTBE and TBA due to primary flow directions to the northwest beneath the site away from the
well;
no other wells that could act as vertical conduits have been identified within the anticipated lateral
extent of the dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons, MTBE, and TBA plume;
dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons, MTBE, and TBA are anticipated to be primarily contained on-
site in shallow groundwater due to the above described hydrogeologic conditions;
MTBE and TBA are not anticipated to have moved into underlying sand and gavel and;
TPH-G, MTBE, and TBA dissolved in groundwater will biodegrade over time.

WORKPLAN

The following tasks are proposed to 1) determine the deep hydrogeologic conditions beneath ihe site and
2) identify the lateral and vertical extent of peholeum hydrocarbons, MTBE, and TBA in soil and
groundwater. All work will be performed at the direction and supervision of a California Certified
Hydrogeologist.

TASK I - PREFIELD ACTIVTTIES

Prior to drilling, Delta will mark the locations ofall borings, contact Underground Services Alert 48 houts
prior to drilling, obtain all required drill permits, anange the drilling schedule, and mobilize drilling
equipment and materials. In addition, a utility locator contractor will be retained to perform a geophysical
survey of the proposed boring locations. Each location will be air-knifed to a depth of approximately five
feet to minimize the possibility of drilling equipment encountering underground utilities. Delta will
prepare a site-specific health and safety plan prior to initiating field activities. ACHCSA will be notified a
minimum 72 hours pfior to any field work.

TASK 2 - COIECTION OF SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLES - PRODUCT PIPING AND DISPENSER
AREA

Delta proposes to use direct push drilling equipment to sample soil and groundwater beneath the site at
five locations (GP-1 through GP-5, Figure 3). The drilling equiprnent will be provided and operated by
Gregg Drilling (License c5?- 485165). GP-1 through Gp-3 will be drilled along the alignment of the
product piping trench exposed in September 2004 where a release ofgasoline occurred during piping
removal. Borings GP-4 and GP-5 will be located adjacent to dispensers D-1 and D-2, respectively. MTBE
and TBA were detected in soil samples from beneath the two dispensers (see soil data, Attachment A).

Continuous soil samples will be collected from a deph of 5 feet to a total depth of 20 feet bg. Discrete soil
samples will be retained in acetate liners at S-foot intervals. Samples will be capped with Teflon tape and
t;ght fitting end caps, and placed in a cooler with ice for transportafion to STL in Pleasanton, Califomia. A
photo-ionization detector (PID) will be used to measure soil hydrocarbon concentrations at s-foot
intervals. The PID soil samples will be placed in a sealed plastic bag. After approximately 5-minutes, the
PID probe will be inserted into the plastic bag and soil gas allowed to pass through the PID until readings
stabilize. The resulting concentration reading will be recorded on the geologist's field log.

The field geologist will carefully examine the soil core samples as they are collected. Soils will be
classified based on the Unified Soil Classification System using the American Society for Testing and
Materials (ASTM) Method D-2487 published in May 2000. In addition to classifying the soils, the
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geologist will examine the core for such features as root-holes, fractures, mineralization, and thin micro-
bedding as well as petroleum hydrocarbon staining and odor.

Delta will attempt to obtain a water sample from each boring. Groundwater samples will be collected
utilizing a stainless steel bailer lowered into the drill rods. Attempts will be made to collect a groundwater
sample at the 10- , 15-, and 20-foot depths. If water can not be collected during the drilling process,
temporary casings may be necessary to allow the borings to remain open long enough for water to enter the
borehole and provide a sample sufficient for laboratory analysis. Groundwater samples will be collected
from temporary casings using a stainless steel bailer. Groundwater will be decanted into laboratory
provided 4O-milliliter glass vials, and placed in a cooler with ice for transport to srl,. Soil and
groundwater samples will be logged on to a chain-of-custody form. Soil and groundwater samples will be
analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX compounds, and fuel oxygenates MTBE, TBA" and TAME by EpA Method
82608.

All down-hole drilling tools will be decontaminated between holes. The decontamination process will
consist of multiple wash and rinse cycles. The first washing involves scrubbing all trace soil or
contaminants from the drilling tools, then washing them with a non-phosphate detergent and water.
Following the initial washing with detergent, the tools are then dip-rinsed and sprayed with water. A fina.l
rinse is performed using deionized water that is poured dfuectly over the sampling tools, followed by
placement into a clean container for air drying.

After collecting the soil and groundwater samples, each boring will be filled to the surface with a Portland
cement^entonite sluny mixture (5% bentonite).

TASK 3 _ CONE PENETRAIION TEST BORING

Delta proposes to collect depth discrete groundwater samples at three cone penetration test (CPT) locations
(Figure 3). The CPT borings will define the tlpes of soils underlying shallow groundwater currently being
rnonitored beneath the site and to define the vertical of extent of petroleum hydrocarbons and fuel
oxygenates d€tected in shallow groundwater. CPT-1 is located in the cenhal portion of the site down
gradient direction (west) of fuel USTs and dispensers. CPT-2 and CPT-3 are located north and east of the
fuel USTs and dispensers. The highest concentrations of MTBE are detected in monitoring wells in the
north and eastern portion of the site (Wells S-2 and S-5).

An initial CPT borehole (Figure 3) will used for stratigraphic profiling. Boreholes will be drilled through
clay deposits and approximately 20 feet into underlying sand and gravel deposits anticipated at a depth of
approximately 60 feet bg. Soil classification will be based on the cone penetration resistance, sleeve
friction, and friction ratio. A soil classification graph will be generated during drilling of the Cpr
borehole. Grout will be pumped into the borehole through the drilling rods upon completion.

A second CPT borehole will be drilled at the same location for collection of groundwater samples. Sand
layers throughout the stratigraphic profile will be targeted for sampling, A sealed PVC hydropunch screen
will be pushed to the desired sampling depth. The push rod will then be retracted exposing the
hydropunch screen. Groundwater will flow hydrostatically from the formation into the sampler. A small
diameter stainless steel bailer will be lowered through the hollow push rods, into the screen section for
sample collection. The groundwater samples will be transferred to 40-milliliter glass VOA bottles. The
bottles will be placed on ice for transportation to the laboratory.
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After sample collection, the push rods will be removed from the hole. The rods will be steam cleaned and
a new hydropunch screen installed. The sealed screen will then be advanced to the next sampling depth
and the above described process repeated, After collection of the final groundwater sample, grout will be
pumped through the push rods as they are extracted from the borehole. Groundwater samples will be
analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX compounds, MTBE, TBA, and TAME by US EPA Method 82608.

TASK 4 - Sotr, AND GRoUNDWATER INVESTIGATIoN T{EPoRT

Delta will prepare a report describing field methods and summarizing the results of chemical analyses of
soil and groundwater. The report will contain a boring and CPT location map, boring logs, CPT logs,
hydrogeologic cross-sections with analytical soil data, certified analytical reports, and chain of custody
documentation,

SCIIEDUI-E
Delta is prepared to commence field activities within 30 days of the acceptance of this work plan by
ACHCS

If you have any questions, please c all me at (4OB) ZZ447Z4 .

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Management, Inc.

flLrg'>
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R. I-ee Dooley
Senior Hydrogeologist
CHG 183

Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US
Matt Katen, Zone 7 Water District

R. TEE DOOTEY
flo.0183

qERflFIED
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Attachments:

Figure I - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, January 14, 2005
Figure 3 - Benzene and MTBE Concentration Map, January 14, 2(D5

Attachment A - Dispenser and Piping Replacement Soil Sampling Map and Summary of
Analytical Data - September 2004

Attachment B - Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (kak)/Contamination
Site Report - November 22,2004

Attachment C - Regional Hydrogeologic Information
Attachment D - Well Survey Information
Attachment E - Site Boring Ings
Attachment F - Underground Utility Maps
Attachment G - Blaine Tech Services Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2005



I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
t
t

GENERAL NOTES:
Base Map from: Delorme Yarmouth, ME M096
Source Data: USGS

QUADRANGLE LOCATION
Scale, Feet

FIGURE 1

SITE LOCATION MAP

SH ELL-BRAN DED SERVICE STATI ON
5251 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, Califomia
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Attachment A
DISPENSERAND PIPING REPI.ACEMENT SOIL SAMPLING MAPAND SUMMARY

OF ANALYTICAL DATA - SEPTEMBER 2OO4
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Attachment B
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE

(IJAKYCONTAMINATTON FJPORT - NOVEMBER 22, 2OM
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Attachment C
REGIONAL HYDROGEOLOGIC IMORMATION



Groundwater Basins in Galifornia

N o r t h
L a h o n t a n

Legend

f_-] county unes

[-l Hyorotogic Regions

F.,'i.-ES OrounOwater Basin ls ubbasin

S a n
F r a n c i s c o

B a y



F
IG

U
R

E
+

I

ItsiEEEEui

E
r e 5

 ;. ;.

B
o

E

E
o

 
(o

 
R

 
I

g
g

 * 3
 fr R

e
3

 * 3
 F

 $

g
; x E

 F
 F

o

t

Faul=

rq
?

?

t;T
L

TIlz
@

l#

lU

l5Itr
l=I



II
I-

II
II

II
II

II
II

II
I

E (D 3
n

t
?

o
6

Z 6
m

$
*t

F
1 F
E

'o
-

tr
m

\v E
>

3
d .E

E
ie F u! at

l
o

t 3 n N o

- T
' 4
 H

s
r

=
.D

..
e

'il
 i.

1
=

o
o

Q
=

r 
6

-f
-O =

'5
 

-
q

H
g

J
3

rq
I 

-r
5

o
o

q
_

=
{

E
.r

u
1

il
g

q
- 

d
c

,
E

,^
. 

I
o

 
(r

:
i.

€
 F

.-
 tr

1
3

..
F

5
6

" -
)!

-l o
''



Attachment D
WELL SURVEY INT'ORMATION
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Attachment E
SITE BORING LIOGS
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I
t

;ICtFtC ENVTRONMENTAL c P, lNC. WELL / S.1
BORhtG w).
PAGE 1 OF

PROJECT NO. 101-09.01
LOGGED BYJ MD
DRILUNGMETHOD: HSA
SAMPUNG METHOD: CAL IVIOD
CASING TYPE: Scfi,l0 PVC
SLOT SIZE: 0.020
GRAVELPACK: 12X20SAND

CUENT: G.R. Shell
OATE DRILLEO: 1-$88
LOCA'IION: Hopyard & Orvens
HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
HOLE DEPTH: 30.5'
WELL DEPTH: 29.
WELL DIAMETER: 3"

s-1.\ . /V-3

t0-01
Car Wash'

(9.z

= ,4
I L l

= o a

LITHOLOGY / REMARKS

Dp

v
Mst

PUSH
400

2

4

o

I

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40 -

CLAY; dark gray; moderale plasticity; silty; trace
iron oxide stains.
@3'; no product odor.

@9'; as above; tan mottled gray; gray around
rootholes; abundant rootholes; trace-s% fine
sand; sliff; no product odor.

@14; as above; water in rootholes; stiff; no
Product odor.

@19:; as above; no sand; very stitf; no product
odor.

@24'; as above; trace-s% fine to medium sand;
stiff; no product odor.

CLAYEY SAND; light to medium brown; 10-15% low
plasticity fines; very fine grained; poorly graded;
dense.
@30'; no product odor.

BOTTOM OF BORING AT3O.5"

a
z.
{
u1,

(\I

><
(\l

AND
NATUR

CTAY
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PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. WELL / V.1.
BORINGIT|o.
PAGE I OF 1

PROJECT NO. 101-09.01
LOGGEDBY: MD
DRlLllNG METHOD: HSA
SAMPUT'IG METHOD: CAL MOD
CASINGTYPE: Scfi40 PVC
SLOT SIZE: 0.020
GFAVEL PACK: Pea Gra\rel

CLIENT: G.R.Shell
DATE DRILLED: 1-5-88
LOCATION: Hopyard & O,rlens
HOLE DIAMETER: 8'
HOLE DEPTH: 14.5
WELL DEPTH: 14.5'
WELL DIAMETER: 3'

"mm
Car War

/v -3
il
i l l
:t
Wash'

LITHOLOGY / REMARKS

21 |  t t

GMVEL; light gray; fine grained; pea gravel ldnk
backfill; no samples taken in fill.

moderate product odor in gravel brought up in
augers.

CLAY; tan to medium brown; gray mottle at
rootholes; abundant rootholes; water in rootholes;
lrace fine to medium sand; very stiff.
@14'; faint product odor.

BOTTOM OF BOFING AT 145'

I
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I-ACIFTC ENVIRONMENTAL GR P, lNc.

PROJECT NO. 101-09.01
LOGGEDBY: MD
DRILLING METHOD: l-lSA
SAMPUI IG MEI}IOD: CAL MOD
CASINGTYPE: SdI40PVC
SLOT SIZE: 0.020
GFAVEL PACK: Pea Gravel

CLIENT: G.R. Shell
DATE DRILLED: 1-5-88
LOCATION: Hopyard & Owens
HOLE DIAMETER: 8'
HOLE DEPTH: 1a.5'
WELL DEPTH: 14.5'
WELL DIAMETER: 3.

s-1.vv-3

E
Car Wash'

LITHOLOGY / REMARKS

2

4

b

I

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

2 A

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

GRAVEq light gray; tank backfill; fine grained pea
gftrvel; no samples taken in fill.

faint prodijct odor in gravel brought up in augers.

CLAY; tan; gray mottle around roolholes; silty; trace
fine sandl roots; stifl.
@13'; faint product odor.

BOTTOM OF BORINGAT 145'

/ :D
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I Log of Boring

Geostrategies lnc.
80Flrl!6 NO-

s-6
I
q

JOB NUMBEff REVIEWED BY RS/ffi OATE F€IISED DAIE FE1/ISEDgAIE

7tr;3 P,lNlPoEt 1JGL 1118e

1

5

6

7

1 0

1 1

t . J

1 4

'16

1 7

1 8

1 9

sand lense at 1 5.0 feet - 2.0



sanre as above: trace well rounded

Log of Boring
GeoStlategies lnc.
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s-6
JOB NUMBER FIEMA/V@ Ay FG/CEG DATE FEVTS€D OA_IE FEVISEDIIATE

z€ts3 W+P cEQ lt67- tt/ag

GeoStrategies lnc.

I
I
T
T
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I
.-:

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAI L

A

B

Total Depth of Boring 26.0 ft.

Diameter of Boririq 8 in.
Drill ing Method Hollow-Stem Auoer

o

E

G

Casing Length
Malerial Schedule 40 PVC

Casing Diameter

Deoth to Too Perforations o.u

Perforated Length tt.
It.Perforated lnterval from 6 to 26

Perforation Type
Perforation Size

schedule 40 PVC
0.020

H Surface Sealtrom o  t o  1 . 5
Seal Material concrete groul

BacHill trom 1.5 to 4.O
BacKill Material

Seal from

cement grout

4.0 to 5.0
Seal Material Bentonite Pellets

Gravel Pack from
Pack Material

5.O to 26.0 ft.
Lonestar #Zl2 sand

Bottom Seal ft.
Seal Materia!

M



1

5

6

7

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

'16

1 7

1 8

'19

4.5 to 6.0 ieet: no chemical

JOB NUMBEA
/o.1J

DA1E

1 1/89
RE\'ISED DA'IE

GeoStrategies Inc.

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
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t
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I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I

20

23

?6

27

N

30

a1

32

u

\to

38

39

Bottom of sample at 27 .5leet

Log of Boring
Geostrategies Inc.
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GeoStrategies Inc.
Construction

s-7
JOB NUMSER BEMEWED AY FC/EEG OATE R€VISED PA]E FEVIS€D OAIE

7ffi3 wl 4U t).Q- 1118s

_*l .L
Ml l

WELL CO N STRUCTI O N DETAI L

Total Depth ol Boring 27.5 fi.

Diameter of Boring 8 in.
Drilling Method Hollow-Stem Auqer

Too of Box Elevation 326.49 ft.
l-l-l Referenced to M;;n sea Leuel 

-

l-'l Referenced to Proiect Datum
t__J

Casing Length 25.5 ft.
Materia.l Schedule 40 PVC

A

B

n

Casing Diameter

Deplh to Top Perforations

Seal Material

BacKill trom

3 an.

4.5 ft.

Perforated Length 20 fr.
Perforated lntervalfrom 55 to 25.5 ft.
Perforation Type Schdule 40 PVC
Perforation Size 0.020 in.

Surface Seal from
concrele gfoul

to 3.5 ft.
BacKill Material

Seal trom

cemem grour

Seat Material Bentonite Pellets

Gravel Pack from 4-s to 27.5 ft.
Pack Material Lonestar #412 sand

L Boftom Seal
Seal Material

3.5 to 4.5 11.

M
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WELL CONSTRUCTIO N DETAI L

A Toral DePth of Boring

B Diameter of Borinq 8 in.

o

E

G

Dtilling Method__-_-_--------lle!E!v:!i!grn,Auge!-

Igp of Box Elevation---------------9?!.3?- ft.

LLI Referenced to Mean Sea Level

| | Referenced to Project Datum

Casing Length 25 it
Material Schedule 40 PVC

Casing Diameter ln.

Depth to ToP Perforations

Pedorated Length n-
ft.Perforated InteNal irom 5 1 o 2 5

Pertoration TyPe
Perforation Size

Eineoute +o Pvc
o.o20 tn.

Surface Sealirom o.0 to 1.5
Seal Material

BacHill from

concrete 9rqur

1.5 to 3.0
Backfill Malerial
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3 t o 4
Seal Material Bentonite Pellets

Gravel Pack from ft.
Pack Material
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Seal Materlal
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Attachment F
UNDERGROUND UTILITY MAPS
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Attachment G
BI.AINE TECH SERYICES MOMTORING REPORT

FIRST QUARTER 2OO5
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SLAINE
T€CH SERVICES*"

AROUNOWAI€P SAi,IPLiHG 5Pf ClAl. lsIs
srflct 1983

March 7, 2005

Karen Petryna
Shell Oil Products US
20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitodng at
Shell-branded Service Station
5251 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

Monitoring performed on January 14,2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 050114-WC-l

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirementsoroutine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (ifapplicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), ald
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic freld information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full ana$ical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
Dersonnel are also enrolled in annual eisht-hou refiesher courses.

Lll JPsn r Ctdrg'llo
ttrld ao6€ts Avlr{gt s^tq Jos€, ca r!:1?,iida ttg*} !rt.0n63

tol A{€a133
fat laorj lri.rtrt uc- tt6aaa
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this t,?e as ar
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interyretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call ifyou have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

Ross Tinline
Toxichem Management Systems
I I Kenton Ave.
San Carlos, CA 94070
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Submission#: 2005-01-0438

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95'1 '12-1 105
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 050114-WCl
Project: 98995843

January 31 ,2005

5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on O1l17l2OO5 11:14
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
03/03/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. lf you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

M$^rl,H-
Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Ffancisco * tzzo Quarry Lane, pteasanton, CA 94566
Tel925 484 19lS Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.sdjnc.com ' CA DHS ELAP#2496 Page 1 of 1
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ffiSTt Submission: 2005-01-0438

GaS/BTEXMTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose,  CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Projecl 0501'14-WCl
98995843

Received: 01 l'17 /2005'l 1 :'l 4

Site: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Samples Reported

Sevem Trent Laboratories. Inc.
STL San Francisco' tzzo ouarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Telg25 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

O1127|2OO510:47

Page 1 of 19

Sample Name..  . : Date Samoled Matrix Lab #

s-1
--z

s-4
s-5
s-6
D - a

s-8

011141200513:09
011141200512:40
011141200512:00
011'14D00511:42
011'1412005 12:21
01l't412005 09:28
0111412005 11:17
011'1412005 10:52

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

1
2

4

8



ffiSTL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

'| 680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408\ 573-7771

Prolect:050114-WCl
98S95843

Submission: 2005-01-0438

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 82608 (C6-Cf2)

Received: O'l l'l7l2OO5 11:14

Site: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
t
I

Test(s):
Lab lD:

Extracted:
QC Batch#:

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Ffancisco * tzzo Quany Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax925484 1096 t www.stljnc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

82608

200$01-0438 - 1

1121120Q515:22

2005/01/21-1C.68

011271200510147

Page 2 of 19

Gompound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell]
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

4200
22
34
380
33
100

1 0 1 . 8
102.5

250
2.5
2.5
2 . 5
5.0
2 . 5

73-130
3't-1't4

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
%

5.00
5.00
5-00
5.00
5.00
5.00

5.00
5.00

01l21l2OO515:22
O112112O0515:22
01l21l2OO515:22
0'112112005 15:22
01lz1|2OOS '15:22

Q11211200515:22

O1l21l2OO515:22
011211200515:22



ffiSTt
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose,  CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Proiect: 050114-WC1
98995843

Submission: 2005-lrl-0438

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: O1 I 17 12005 1 1 :1 4

Site: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

QG Batch#: 2005101121-1c.68

Test(s):
Lab lD:

Extracted:

U n7 12005 10147

Page 3 of 19

Sevem Trent Laboratories, lnc.
STL San FranCisco' tzzo ouarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel925 484 1919 Fax9254841096 * www.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline [Shell]
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

Sunogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
270

108.5
101.4

250
2.5
2.5
2.5
5.0
2.5

73-130
81-114

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
%

5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

5.00
5.00

01/2112005 15:39
0112112005 '15139

01/2112005 15:39
0'112112005 15:39
0112112O0515:39
O1l21l2OOS 15:39

01/2112005 15:39
O112112005 15:39
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ffiSTL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose,  CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Faxi (408\ 573-7771

Project: 050114-WC1
98995843

Submission: 2005-01-0438

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 82608 (C6-Cr2)

Received: 01 I 17 l2OO5'l'l :'l 4

Site: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s): 50308
Sample lD: S€

Sampled: 01t14t20os 12:00
Matix: Water

82608
200$01-0438 - 3

1/21/2005 15:57
2005n1t21-1C.68

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Eldracted:

QC Batch#:

t
I
I
T
I
I
I
t
T
t

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San FfancisCO - tzzo OL,arry Lane, pteasanlon, CA 94566
Tel925 484'1919 Fax 925 484 1096 t www.stlinc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2496

011271200510147

Page 4 of 19

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell]
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

Sunogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

94
4.6
ND
3.'t
1 . 0
1 3

106.4
10' t  .8

73-130
91-114

50
c.50
c.50
c.50
1 .0
c.50

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
o/o

1 .00
1 .00
'1.00

1 .00
I .00
1.00

1.00
1.00

0'l l2'l |2OOS 15:57
011211200515:57
011?'v?00515.57
01121120Q515:57
011211200515:57
011211200515:57

011211200515:57
011211200515:57
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ffiSTL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 951 12-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0s55 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050114-WCl
98995843

Submission: 2005{t1-0438

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: O'l I 17 I2OOS 1 1 :1 4

Site: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I

Test(s): 82608

Lab lD: 2005-01-0438 - 4

Extracted: 1n112005'16:14

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco'tzzo ouarry Lane, Pleasanton. cA 94566
Te|925484 1919 Fax 9254841096 t www.stl- inc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2496

01D71200510:47

Page 5 of 19

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shelll
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

Sunogat4s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

ND
ND
ND
ND
N D
25

1  1 0 . 8
99.9

).s0
1.50
1.50
1 . 0
1.50

/3-130
31-114

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
%

1.00
1 .00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
r.00
1.00

011211200516:14
0112112O0516:14
01l21l2OO516:14
0'll2'112005 16:14
011211200516:14
011211200516:14

01l21l?00516:14
O112112O05 16:14



ffiSTL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc-

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose,  CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Proiect: 050114-WC1
98995843

Submission: 2005-01-{1438

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 82608 (CGC12)

Received: O'l I 17 l2OO5 11 :1 4

Site: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
T
t
t

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San FfanCisco' 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantoh, CA 94566
Iel925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 . www.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

011271200510147

Page 6 of'19

Gompound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analrzed Flag

Gasoline lshelll
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

Surrogafe(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
ToluenedB

N D
ND
ND
N D
N D

109.8
102.6

100
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
2.0
1 .0

73-'130
81-114

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uglL
ug/L

%
%

2.OO
2.OO
2.O0
2.OO
2.00
2.00

2.00
2.OO

01t24t2005 15.36
011241200515:36
01/2412005 15:36
Q'112412005 15i36
Q11241200515:36
0112412005 15:36

0112412005 15:36
O112412Q0515:36



ffiSTL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1 105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (4081 573-7771

Proiect: 0501 14-WC l
98995843

Submission: 2005-01-0/88

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: 01 I 17 12005 1 1 :1 4

Site: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

T
t
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I

Prep(s)r,

Sample lD:

Sampldd:

Matrix:

50308
S.6

01114/2005 09:28
Water

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San FranCiSCO * tZZO Quarry Lane, Pleasanron, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 " www.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

01D7nOO110..47

Pago 7 of 19

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell]
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Toial xylenes
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

N D
N D
N D
N D
N D
ND

'109.8

102.4

]U

) .50
1.50
1.50
1 . 0

z3-130
31-114

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uga
ug/L
ug/L

%
%

1.00
1.00
I .00
1 . 0 0
1 . 0 0
1 . 0 0

1.00
1 .00

O1l21l20OS 21:42
01l21|2OOS 21:42
01 l2'l I2OOS 21 :42
01t21t2005 21'.42
O'l l2'l lzOO5 2'l:42
O1l21l2OO5 21:42

O1l21|2OOS 21:42
01 121 12005 21 :42



ffiSTL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 951 12-1 105
Phone: (408) 573{555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 0501'14-WC1
98995843

Submission: 2005-ll1-0438

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: 01 117 12005 1 1 :14

Site: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

I
T
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
t
t
I
I

Prep(s):.,l

sampre ru:

Sampled:

Matrtx:

82608

2005-01-0438 - 7

112112005 22:03

2005/01121-2C.64

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted:

QC Batch#:

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' tzo ouarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Te|S254841919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.stFinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

0112712OO510:47

Page 8 of 19

Compound Conc. RL Uni i Dilution Anal}rzed Flag

Gasoline IShell]
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes
l\4ethyl tert-butyl ether (NITBE)

Sunogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

N D
N D
N D
N D
N D
41

109.1
1 0 1 . 0

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1 . 0
0.50

73-130
81-114

ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Yo
%

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1 .00
I .00

0112112005 22:03
O'll21l2OQ5 22:Og
0112112005 22:03
0'112112005 22:03
0112112005 22:03
011211?005 22:03

0112112OQ5 22:03
0112112005 22:Q3



I
I
I
I
I
I
I

ffiSTL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Atln-: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95'112-1105
Phone: (408) 5734555 Fax: (4081 573-7771

Proiect: 050114-WCl
98995843

Submission: 200541-0438

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: 01 I 17 12005 1 1 :14

Site: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:
. Matrix:

50308
sa , '
Oll14l?005 10:52 .

Water:

Test(s): 82608

Lab lD: ., 200$01-0438 - I

Extracted: 11211200522'.25

QC Batch#: a}O5lcl n1-?C.UI
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I

Severn Trent Laboralories, Inc.
STL San Francisco - tzzo Quany Lane, pleasanron, cA 94566
Tel925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

O1n7n00510:47

Page I of 19

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline [Shelll
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
TolueneiS

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
N D

1 1 0 . 1
99.4

)U

t.50
t.50
J.CU

1 .0
).50

/3-'130
31-114

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

v,
%

'1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00

1.00
1.00

0112112005 22:25
01l21|2OOS 22:25
01l21|2OOS 22:25
0112't12005 22:25
0112112005 22:25
0'112112005 22:25

0112112005 22:25
01 121 I2OOS 22:25



I
I
I
t
I

ffiSTt
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn,: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1 105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050114-WCl
98995843

Submission: 2005-01-0438

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: O1 I 17 I2OO5'l 1 :1 4

Site: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I

MB: 2005/01/21-1C.68-047

' ryater
Date Extracted: 01l21t2OO5 Og:47

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Ffancisco. tzzo Quarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Un7nO0510:47

Page 10 of19

Compound Conc- RL Unit Analyzed Flag

Gasoline IShelll
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes

Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

'101 .8
101.2

50

0.5

1 .0

81-114

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

"/,
./,

01121120O5 09:47
01 121 l2OO5 09:47
0112'l l2OO5 09:47
01 l2'l 12005 Q9:47
O1n1l2O05 09:47
Q1l2'll20Q5 Q9:47

Q1121120Q5 Q9:47
O1l21l?0OS 09:47



I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I

ffiSTL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose,  CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 57T7771

Project: 050114-WC1
98995843

Submission: 2005-01-0438

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: 01 I 17 l20OS 1 1 :14

Site: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Anal\.zed Flas
Gasoline IShelll
Methyl tert-butyl ether (N/TBE)
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes

Su/rogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

102.4
99.0

50
0.5
0.5
n 6

0.5
1 . 0

73-130
81-114

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
%

O1l21l2OO51a:41
011211200518:41
O1n1120O518:41
01121120Q518:41
0112112OO518:41
01/21n00518:41

011211200518:41
O1l2'll2OOS 18:41

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 ouarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel925 484 1S19 Fax 925 484 '1096 ' www.stl-inc.com - CADHS ELAP# 2496

01n7D00510:47

Pago 11 ot'19



ffiSTt
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 951 12-1 105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050114-WCl
98995843

Submission: 2005-01-0438

Gas/BTEXTMTBE by 82608 (C6-Cr2)

Received: 01 117 I2OOS 1 1'.'l 4

Site: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
t
I
I
I
T
I
I

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San FfanCiSCO' IZZO Olarry Lane, Pteasanron, CA 94566
Tel925 484 1919 Fax925 4841096 - www.stl jnc.com. CA DHS ELAP# 2496

0112 200510:47

Page 12 of 19

Water
Test(s): 82608

QC Batch * 2005101 ,24-1 D.69
Date Extracted : 01 t2412O05 1 'l :o2

Compound Conc. RL unit Anal\.zed Flag
Gasoline [Shell]
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes

Surrogafes(s,|
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

108.8
107.8

u.5
't_0

73130
81-114

ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

o/o

Yo

0112412005 1'l:O2
0112412005 11:02
Q1l24l2QQ511:02
O'll24l2OOS 11:Oz
011241200511:02
O1l24l2OO511:02

01l24l2OO511:02
011241200511:02



STL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

'1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project 050114-WC1
98995843

Submission: 2005-01 -0438

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: 01 I 17 12005 1'l :1 4

Site: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

T
I
t
T
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I

Water

Extracted: 01121/2005

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' 1220 ouarry Lane, Pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel925 484 1919 Fax 925 4841096 - www.stl-inc.com * CADHS ELAP# 2496

o1D7tm4510..47

Page 13 of 1s

Methyl tert-bulyl ether
Benzene
Toluene

Surogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8



ffiSTL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn,: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 951'12-1 '105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408\ 573-7771

Project: 050114-WC1
98995843

Submission: 2005-01 {1438

GaS/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: O1 | 17 12005 1 1 :14

Site: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
T
I
I
I
I
I
T
t
t
I
T

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc-
STL San Francisco' 1220 auarry Lane, Pteasanton, cA 94s66
Tel925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 . www.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

011211200510:47

Page 14 of19

QC Batch # 2005/01/21-2C.04

Analyzed: 01 121 12005 I 8:1 9

Methyl tert-butyl ether
Benzene
Toluene

Surrogales(s)
1,2-Dichloroethanei4
Toluene-d8



ffiSTt
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 951 12-1 105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: @0A) 5717771

Proiect: 050114-WC1
9899s843

Submission: 2005-01 -0438

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: 01 | 17 12005 1'l :14

Site: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

T
I
t
I
t
t
I
I
t
T
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I

Prep(s): 50308

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 2005/01/24-1D.69-043
LCSD

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' tzzo ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel925 484191S Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.sll-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

01t271200510:47

Page 15 of 19

50308

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene
Toluene

St rogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8



I
I
I
I
I
I

ffiSTt
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1'105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050114-WC1
98995843

Submission: 2005-01{1438

GaS/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: 01 I 17 12005 1 1 :1 4

Site: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
I

Water

Exltacted: 0112112005

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' tzzo Quany Lane, Pleasahton, cA 94566
Tel925 484'1919 Fax 925 484 '1096 ' www.stl-ioc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

01D71200510147

Page 16 of 19

Compound uo/L Limits % Flags

i/tS t\rsD Sample uq/L t\4s IVSD RPD R€c. RPD t\rs t\4sD
Methyl tert-butyl ether
Benzgn6
Toluene

Sunog.tqs)
1,2-Dichloroelhanei4
Toluene-d8

25.8
26.1

444
504

25.6

26.7

420
509

ND
ND
ND

25
25
25

500
500

103.2
1U.4
106.4

88.8
100.8

102.4
106.8
106.8

84.0
1 0 1 . 8

0.8

0.4

65-165
69-129
70- 130

73-130
81-114

20
20
20



I
t
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I

ffiSTL
Blaine Tech Services, lnc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose,  CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408J 573-7771

Proiect: 050114-WCl
98995843

Submission: 2005{ll{t438

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: 01 | 17 12005 1 1 :14

Site: 525'l Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): 82608

Matrix Spike ( MS , MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2005/011i21-2C.M .

MS/MSD r. Lab lD: 2005-01{477 : 001

MS: 2005/01/21-2C.6+O14 ' Enracted:O112112015:'.' Analyzed: D'll2'll2OOS 20:'14
Dilution: 1.00

MSD: 2005101/21-2C.64-036 Extractec; O1l2'll2OOS Anallzed: O1l21l2OO52Oi36:
Ditution: 1.00

Compound Conc. UO/L Remverv % Limits % Flaos

IVS MSO Sample uq/L t\4s MSD RPD RPD MS I\4SD

lrethyl lert-butyl ether
Benzene
Toluene

Srnogare(s)
'1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Toluene-dg

29.0

506
503

37.4
24.3
28.0

557
533

'1.54

ND
ND

25
25

500
500

124.2
114.4
116.0

101.2
100.6

143.4
97.2
112.0

111.4
106.6

14.3
16 .3

65-165
69-129
70-130

73-'130
8 1 - 1 1 4

20
20
20

Severn Trent Laboratories, lnc.
STL San Francisco' tzzo ouarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.sll-ino.oom ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

O1l27l2OO510:47

Page 17 of 19



I
T
T
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
T
I
t
t
I

ffiSTL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

'1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 951 12-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408't 573-7771

Proiect: 050114-Wcl
98995843

Submission: 2005{11-0438

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: 01 117 12005 11:14

Site: 525'l Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

:
Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD )

l - : .

nrinvrso
MS: 2005|01124-1D.69-052

Water

Extracled: 01/2412005

Extrdcted:01/24I2OOO .

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San FfanCisco ' tzo Ouarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel925 484 '1919 Fax 925 484 1096 . www.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

01/271200510:47

Page 18 of19

Compound Conc. ug/L Recovery % Limits % Flags

MS MSD Sample ug/L t\4s t4sD RPD Kec. RPD MS MSO

Methyl ted-butyl ether
Benzene
Toluene

SurrogaE(s)
1,2-Dichloroethanei4
Toluene-d8

27.9
28.0
28.9

481
539

30.2
27.8
30.1

510
531

0.903
ND
ND

25

25

500
500

108.0
112.0
115 .6

96.2
107.8

117.2
111.2
'120.4

102.O
106.2

o.7
4.1

65-'165
6S-12S
70-130

73-130
81-114

20
20
20



t
I
I

ffiSTL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 951 12-1 105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050114-WC1
9899s843

Submisslon: 2005-01-0438

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: 01117 l20OS 1 1 :14

Site: 525'1 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Legend and Noles

I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
t
I
I

Analysis Flag
L2

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the samole.

Sevem Trent Laboratories, lnc.
STL San FranciSCO' tzzo ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel925 484 1919 Fax 9254841096. www.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

I
I
I
I

01n71200510:47

Page 19 of 19
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"unu 
I ol-WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Site Address

Job Number

Well lftpscled -
No Corocltue

Acllon Requlred

olhd Adtlon
Lock I l akon

Debrl$
R6nrovod

From

BtldirE rEcH sERvtcEs. LJc_ sAilJosE S chAM€ttrc Los A}IGEIES 5l'lIrEGO



REPAIR DATA SHEET ,*"1", l.
Client

Site Address

Job Number O?lzao=W6-t

Repair Localion

D€frai€flcies Conected

Maierials Used

Repalr Locsllon

Deiciencies Correolsd

Materials USed

RBpah Locaton

Defid€ncie8 CofiBet€d

Materials Used

Repalrloc"don V'

a.t/



I
I
I cri"nt

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST e^g. f or ---L

I :::ilffi,

NOTES:

SIAF{ETECH SERVICES, INC SAd JOSE SACRAMEII'O LOS ANGEI€s SAN OIEGO



EITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Client

Site Address

Job Number

Date

@
N/A

@

@

X
K-
E
E
K
E

l

-g

f+/7?a :H// 
' 

rechnician
-zf //

site Status 2l'eJI Branded Station Vacant Lot other

Inspected t*thete4l Cleaned 'All Wells on Scope Of Work
,4^&vu

Inspacted i Cleaied Components ' All Other ldentifiable Wells

Inspected Site for Inv€$tigation Related Trip Hazards

Addressed All Outstandlng Wellhead Repair Order(s)

Completed RePair Data Sheets(s)

lnspected Treatment t Remedlation System Compound For Security'

Cleanliness and APPearance

lnspected Vacant Lot for $igns of HabltatiQn, Hazardous Materials or

Terrain, Overgrown Vegetation and Security

nots Ell sOW !,tellbox€3 that,

u -3,s -2, E -

BLAINE TEDH 5€frVICES. INC IOS ANGEI.E$ 3AN DIEOO



I
I
T
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
t
t
t

Project #

.WELL GALIGING DATA

, fiu1.,/o6

Well ID

Well
Size
(inJ

Sheen /
Odor

Depth to
Immiscible
Liquid (fl.)

fhickness
of

Inuniscibl€
Liquid (ft.)

Volume of
hrmiscibles
Removed

(nl)
DEpth to water

(ft.)
Dspth to v/etl
boftorn (ff.)

Suwey
Poirt: TOB

or{&.

*t 3 7.{o 2q78 \

s-2 3 7#s 711.n
3-3 3 fr.oo 250 t
3 -'1 3 ftt> fft.32
3-6 : <.4=2q-60
s-a 3 7.34 76.t7
s-7 3 7.7b 23.2t
s-6 3 '6.65 R.=s
V- q

..-r L ,oo*$ D/ OR C v* .,1 tl
? l \ G.q6 !.

Bfaine Tech Services, Inc, {68O Rogers Ave., San Jose, GA 95'1/,2(408) SZA-0SS5



I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
t
I
t
I
t
I
t
t
t

Purge Metbod: Bailcr
DisDossble Bailer
Positive Air Displacement
ElecttlgFrersible

SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SIIEET

Watera
Peristaltic

Extraction Purnp
Other

Samplirg Method:

Blaine Tech Sellces, Inc. {68O Rogers Ave., San Jose' GA 95112 (8O0} 545-7558

Brs#: $5*p fi'4-utcl r,,", 525 l,'ilon,,,nn), tu P[**"("
Sampler: ,uJ<-- oate: L/4rt( 't 

- t

WellI.D.: 3- I wellDilmetir: 2 6 4 6 8

TotalwellDepth(Ts): \q7 K Depth to Waler (DTW): Zl O

Depth to Free Product: ^ Thickness ofFree Ploduct (feet[

Referenced to: / pv!. cridc D.O. Meter (if req'd): (vsrnf HAcH
\---..'

DTW with 80% Recharge l(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: I | , 6Ll '/frs
Dispobd ae Bailer

f' 0.04 4" 0,65
2" 0,16 6" t .47
3' 0.37 orhcr radiudr0.t6!

Time Temp (oF) pH
Cond.

(mSor/$
Tutbidity
(NTUsi Gals Removed Observations

30D 61.{7.8 l6l5 q7< c odoc,/c(e.l
[cda IS.L ?.4 r56l s20 lfl 1 *,/cl"*"$'. t
lBo*1 AS77.-7 \s6Ll 7246 76 t t /  1r I

Did wetl dewata'? Yes fO Gallons actually evacuated: 76

sampling nut",lfl4[o€- Samplingrime: llOQ pepthtowuto' \l,Otl
Samplei.D.:3-[ kboratoryi 6 otner-

Aralyzndfor: fril)c fA* (dr .rpH-D orher:

EB I.D. (if applicable): @ -* Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TIH-G BrEx MTBE TrH-D other:

D.O. (ifredd): Pre-purge:
*v,l pdt-p,& O.5# '"t,

O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mvl PosilF-urge: mV
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SHELL WELL MONITOR]NGDATA SEEET

Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement
EtecffSliEhasible

l__-_-,_...2

Extractio[ P[mp
Otlrer

ExtractioD Poft
Dedicated Tubing

llalne Tech Servlces, Inc''168O Rogers Ave., San Jose, cA 95{t2 (8OO} 545'7558

Sarnpler: t-tr- Dat-lTl1 /oS 
t

wutr.o.' 3- 2- Wel lDiameter :26 4 6 8 -

Total Well Depth(TD): 2q. n Depth to Water(DTW): 7 aft
Depth to Free Product:
Refereirced to: /frD) Gryde D,O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge t(Height qlYeter Column x 0.?q) + D l
Purge Method: Bailer Watena Sampling Mcthod: ( B-.-t'

Di$nc'hte Beiter Pa'istaltic Disld3ebG

4' 0.65
6" 1.47
other Ediult.0.163

1" 0.04
2" 0.t6
3" 0.173

Tiue Temp (oF) pH
Cond.

(mS o6r
Turbidity
(NTUs) Gals. Reruoved Observations

ta>> eLo7.L7+6q 157 6 C lea+,
i:s't €2.q 7,L .?osl l l \ '

t /_ t? CIeo,t'

D35 B.L 7.L 3f 6.-l q> t8 C-l.a-l- '

flid will dewatert t*

I0 n"pt'qlryqlo, g 3?.
Sample I.D.: > L Laboratory: ,s$u ofi"r-

Analyzedfor: n$hW>NmpearpH-D'other:
lif-

EB I.D. (if applicable): o ,* Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-c BTEX MTBE rPH-D Other:

p.O. (if reqd): Pte-'purge: *lrl Post-pur'ge:
rng)

. r t

O.R.P. (if req d): Pte-purse: mvl Post-purge: mV



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA S

Brs#: @5Ollq-dc I iii.,S)-S/ H^-,.,^J {Q. l*.-..t
ir"pl.r, VX- Date: J /U /e* 

t

Wel l I .D. :  ( ' 3
Total Well Depth (TD): 2 tA I DefthtoWater(DTW): K@
Depth to Free Product: Thickness ofFree Plrduct (feet):

Referenced to: 6fvb Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HAcH

DTW with 80% Recharge (Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTIrli I l' 
tl O

Purg€ Method; Bailer
DisPosablP Bsiler
Positive Air Displacement
Electrjd$blnersible

\---.'/

Waterra
Prristaltic

Exhaotion Pump
Othsr

Sampling Metbod: @
Disposable Bailer

Extraction Port
Dedicsted Tubiog

r' 0.04 4" 0.65
2" 0.f6 6" 1.47
3" 0.37 othe. radiud ' 0.163

T.ime Temp fF) pH
Cond.

(mSorffi
Tubidity
(NTUs) Gals. Removed 0bsewations

l t5Ll 6Z-L 7-za5K3 6q 7 Clea-f
Itg 63.1 7.)- ':<,C 76 r3 11

r r"sa A3.B 7.1 2'111 %\ Iq t l

Did well dewater? Yes & Gallons actually evacuated: t g

M sarnptingTime, lW) Depthtowater': ld. Zg

Analyzed for: qf}67 @) l&! rpH-o other:
-tk

EB I.D. (if applicable): o ,n* DuplicateI.D. (if applicable):

Anaiyzed for: TpFr-6 BTEx MrBE TFH-D other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:
-sh,l 

Post-purge:
mg,/

4 l

O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mvl Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Servlces, Inc. {68O Rogerc Ave., San Jose, CA 95{{2 (8O0} 545'7558
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Purge Mehod: Bailer
DisPosable Bailer
Positivc Air Displacement
El€ctuic$mible(:""'-

Watena
P€ristahic

Extraction Purnp
Oth€r

Sampling Method: @
Disposable Bailer

Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

Btaine Tech Services, Inc. {68O Rogers Ave., Sin Joser CA 95'll2 (8OO) 545'7558

SIIELL WELL MONITORING DATA SEEET

site: S\5fBrs #: O eot I 1'r'sc ]
Sampler:

Wel lD iameter2A 4 6  8Well I.D.: -a-

Depth to Water (DTW): ( I ITotalWell Depth (TD): zaf. 32
Thickness ofFree Product (feet):to Free Product:

Referenced to:

with 80% Recharge lHeieht of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI:

l' 0-M 4" 0.65
2' O.f6 6' l-41
31 0.3? othef radios? + 0-t6J

Oor".

Time Temp fF) pH
Cond.

(msor1ff)
Turbidity
(NTUs) Gals. Rernoved Obsenrations

t-3"5ct,2 7\ 713L C 6 a.t€.d-.ft

t3L ;Lt.Ll 7.S 14>t-| n7 t2 r l

tt* 8S,) ?.s tqo 6 s)- \z t \

Did well dewater? Yes 6D Gallons actually ovacuated: t€

Sarnple l.O.: * 
L Laboratory: 1fl. o,t",-

Analyzedfor: 7ffi\ n@ r"r@ ,*"-o other:'
. {

EB I.D. (if qpplicable): ' * ,'o Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TpH-o BTEx MrBE TPH-D othor:
figt

Post-purge:
'*4

O,R.P. (ifreq'd): .Pre-purge: mV Post-purget mV



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SIIEET 
'

BTS#: 4)q6t le{ "r-,ra I
Sampler: | ^X,--

J r r /

Date: ,1./1q ,/o+
J'

Wel l I .D. :  =-S Wel lD iameter t l$ .4  6 I

Total Well Depth (TD): !-4, 6 O Depthtowarer(DTW): g. t{ <
Depth to Free Product: Thickness ofFree Product (feet):

Referenced to: :: Nt> Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HAcH

DTW with 80% Recharse l(Heieht of Water Colutnn x 0.20) + DTW]: 4 | , EA
Purge Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacernent
Elecgies@yrsible

Wat€rra
Pe stdtic

Extraclion Puhp
Other

Sampling Method:
DispombleBailer

Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

0.04
0.16
0.37

4' 0.55
6' | .47
olhct rdi'll.0.163

(Gals.) x .-5 = -_--I-b- Gul".

trme r emp [']) pH
Cond.

(ms orr($
Turbidity
(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

11-ltl €0.5 7) t4 eE t75- E f lea"n
l21s e 2.\ 7.7 \3G> 70( , r-r

IA 1 l

IAL 62.%7.2 l3'21 qA\ rq.

Did well dewaterf Yes 6\ Gallons actually evacuated: I 5(

SamplingDate.lfilk 
-SamplingTim., 

I 22\ Depthto Water: l$,:$l

Analyzed for; Wtgfr $Ex @gr rpn-u other:

Analyzed foi: TpH-c BTEx MTBE Tprl-D other:

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge:
'%l Post-purge:

^*/,

O.R.P. (if redd): Pre-purge: mvl 
'Post-purgo: nlv

Blatne Teclr.Servicebn Inc. '168O Rogers Ave., San Jose, GA 95{12 (e0o} 545-7558

. r t
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SHELL WELL MONITORINGDATA SHEET

Purge Method; Bailer

ll"*;ffiu*.""^,
Electric Srrbmersible

a watel'a

Perist;ttio
Extraction Pump ,

Other

Sampling \4ahod:

othsr: l.t

@
Disposable Bdiler

Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

BTS#: Ar:'* Ol ltl^ (nC I st,' Sas; I d*.,^^J Al-flr*^l*,
Sampler: (r.!C D"r.;Utrl7;T
w"urt Ft'hts: +-E WellDiarneter: 2 D 4 6 8

Depthto waterpTwl: 7. 3K

Depth to Free Product: Thickness ofFree Prnduct (feet):

Referc"c"d t"r @ cr^a. D.O. Metel (if req'd): YsI liAcn
r l  l f

DTW with 80% Reohargel(Height of WaterGotumn x 0.20) + DTWI: I l ' | -



SIIETL WELL MONITORING DATA SI{F'-ET

BrS#:ft ,$122tlU*DCl tt."'5151 il,*o'.*J l2l , P[.""-L^
Sarnpler: WO Dare: I 1q /o* 

r

Well I.D.: +- 
-T WellDiarneter: 2 d 4 6 I

Totalwell nepth(Ti): V<.^K DepthtoWater(DTW): V- 70

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Produot (feet):

ReGrenced to: /fiQ cradc D.O. Meter' (if req'd): Ysl I'IACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(H"igttt of Wuto Cofu-n * 0.
Method:PurgeMethod: Bailer

Disposable Bailer
Positive AL Disolacamerit
Eler4iff6ersiblo

Wde$a
Peristaliic

Extraction Pump
Other

Sampling
Dispomble Bai)er

Extraction Port
Dedioated Tubing

' : l

. glaine iiich Servlces, Inc. 168O Rogers Ave., San Jose, GA 95{12 (8OO) 545-7558

. n  t
|  - t

r' 0.04 4' 0.65
2" 0.16 e" t.4,J
l" OJ7 oth€' r'diusz * 0.161

Gallons actuallv evacuated:Did well dewater? Yes

ing Date: I /t'l /O{ SarnPling Tirne: to Water:

Sample I.D.:

D.o. (if redd):

O.R.P.(ifreq'd): Pre-purge:

l,



PurgeM€thod: Bsiler
Disposable Bailer
Positive Air DisPlacement
Eloclri'@trsible
' ( - - . . .

SHELLWELL MONITORING DATA SIilTET

' Wstgffa
Peristaltic

Extrsdion P$mp
Other

Samplitrg Method: @.t
Disposable Bailer
Extracti on Port

Dedicated Tubing

I
I
T
t
I
I
I

J ' \

Blaine te#.sgrvicesrr'lnc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Joser cA 951{2 (8OO) 545'7554

nrs +: pSO I

WeflDizuneter': 2 (3> 4 6 Ielrr,D.i <-z
Depth to Water (DTW)Iotal Well Depth (TD): L3. ?.

Thiclaress of Free Product (feet):to Frce Product:

with 80% Recharse f(I{eight of WaterColuurn x 0.20) + DfW]. -Lll

2.
0.$4 4" o.6J
0.16 6" 1.41
o.J7 orha rEdiur r0. i6!ll(o*,.)*

I lmg Temp fF) PI{ 6'$"trTulbidily
(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

IOL.IA GL.ft46 ,19.1? €6 6 Cla,r
t0 47 6L(.3 e.7 loM t l3 l l t (

tcflE 6s) a4
O. { } rB.s7 3q {7 t (

{.fr

Arralyzed for: ,@ fu @g rPll-ggq
(a

EB I.D. (if applicable): 
* 

* - DuplicateJ'D. (if applicable): .

Analvzed for: Tpll-c BTEX MTBE TPI{-D (Jthet':

D.O. (if r-eq't|: Pre-putge:
'B/rl 

Post-purge:
mg/

O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ffi Po*t-prrr'ge: 1nV

i f.'


